AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

City Council



STAFF

Beth Yonce, Social Sustainability Department Director Carrie Daggett, City Attorney

SUBJECT

Resolution 2023-011 Authorizing Amendment One to the Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Larimer County Regional Opioid Settlement Implementation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this item is to approve an amendment to Regional Intergovernmental Agreement approved in Resolution 2022-055 adopted by Council in May 2022 to add the Town of Estes Park as a participating local government. Current participants include Larimer County, City of Fort Collins, City of Loveland, and Town of Wellington. The amendment adds an Estes Park representative to the Regional Opioid Abatement Council that oversees funding received by the Larimer County Region from the national settlements reached with opioid distributors and manufacturers.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends adoption of the Resolution.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION

Since the inception of the Larimer County Regional Opioid Abatement Council in June 2022, regional members which include identified representatives from Larimer County, City of Fort Collins, City of Loveland, Town of Wellington, and Larimer County Board of Health, have agreed to add the Town of Estes Park to the Council. This addition requires an amendment to the Colorado Regional Opioid Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) for The Larimer County Region.

The original IGA established the Opioid Abatement Council for the Larimer County Region, and the original parties identified as the regional participating local governments included the City of Fort Collins, the City of Loveland, the Town of Wellington, and Larimer County, plus the Larimer County Board of Health. These parties executed the Regional Agreement effective June 7, 2022. Since that time, the Town of Estes Park has requested to be added as a regional participating local government under the agreement. On September 16, 2022, the Opioid Abatement Council for the Larimer County Region voted to recommend the addition of the Town of Estes Park. This requires all regional participating local governments to amend their own resolutions to support the execution of AMENDMENT ONE TO THE COLORADO REGIONAL OPIOID INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE LARIMER COUNTY REGION (attachment 2).

CITY FINANCIAL IMPACTS

None

None

PUBLIC OUTREACH

None

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Resolution for Consideration
- 2. Resolution Exhibit A
- 3. Resolution 2022-055